



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES FISCAL YEAR 2025-2026

Table of Contents

	Page
Administrative	1 – 3
Airport	4
Animal Services	5
Emergency Services	6 – 7
Environmental Health	8 – 9
Fire Marshal	10 – 17
Health	18 – 30
Library	31
Parks and Recreation	32
Planning and Inspections	33 – 37
Register of Deeds	38
Senior Services	39
Sheriff	40
Soil and Water	41
Solid Waste	42
Tax	43
Water and Sewer	44 – 49



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
ADMINISTRATIVE
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Black & White copy	\$ 0.10	per page
Certified Copies	\$ 5.00	first page
	\$ 2.00	add'l pages
Mail Delivery	Actual postage rates	
Flash Drive (to be provided by County*)	Actual cost of device	
*The County will not use outside devices from the requestor		
Returned deposit item, each item, each time presented for payment	\$ 25.00	
Employee Badge Replacement	\$ 20.00	
James W. Warren Citizens Center Auditorium Rental :		
Sponsored by Lincoln County Board of Commissioners		
Basic 4 Hours of Usage	\$ 100.00	
Basic 8 Hours of Usage	\$ 200.00	
Basic 24 Hours of Usage	\$ 400.00	
Rate per hour over request	\$ 15.00	
Non-Sponsored by Lincoln County Board of Commissioners		
Monday - Thursday		
Admission		
Basic 4 Hours of Usage	\$ 400.00	
Basic 8 Hours of Usage	\$ 500.00	
Basic 24 Hours of Usage	\$ 700.00	
No Admission		
Basic 4 Hours of Usage	\$ 150.00	
Basic 8 Hours of Usage	\$ 250.00	
Basic 24 Hours of Usage	\$ 450.00	
Friday - Sunday		
Admission		
Basic 4 Hours of Usage	\$ 800.00	
Basic 8 Hours of Usage	\$ 900.00	
Basic 24 Hours of Usage	\$ 1,100.00	
No Admission		
Basic 4 Hours of Usage	\$ 350.00	
Basic 8 Hours of Usage	\$ 450.00	
Basic 24 Hours of Usage	\$ 650.00	
Rate per hour over request	\$ 50.00	

****Note - 25% discount for consecutive days with most expensive day being first day.**

Set-Up/Tear Down	\$ 250.00	
Reserved/Blocked Parking	\$ 3.00	per space
Commercial Kitchen	\$ 50.00	
Janitorial Staff	\$ 15.00	per hour
Piano, Grand <i>(fee waived if renter tunes for event)</i>	\$ 200.00	
Piano, Upright <i>(fee waived if renter tunes for event)</i>	\$ 50.00	
Deposit for use of computer, interactive podium, audio player, stage monitor, wired microphone, wireless microphone, lapel microphone, audio cables	\$ 250.00	
Late Fee - If contract is signed within 14 days of event	\$ 100.00	

PUBLIC RECORDS REQUESTS

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. §132-6.2, Lincoln County adopts the following fee structure for any and all public records requests in all county departments. If the requests for documentation is not covered throughout the Lincoln County Fee Schedule, as adopted, then these fees shall apply. Pursuant to North Carolina law, the County may not charge any fee that exceeds the actual cost to the County in producing the record requested. "Actual cost" is limited to direct and chargeable costs related to the production of the public record and does not include costs that would have been incurred by the County if the request had not been made.

FORMAT

Flash Drive (to be provided by County*)	<i>Actual Cost</i>
<i>*The County will not use outside devices from the requestor</i>	
Hard Copies	\$ 0.10 per page
Certified Copies	\$ 5.00 for first page \$ 2.00 each add'l page
Mail Delivery (Postage Required)	<i>Actual Cost</i>

Additional Service Charge for Extensive Personnel Labor and/or Use of Technology

Pursuant to N.C.G.S. §132-6.2(b), Lincoln County reserves the right to charge an additional service charge based on the actual cost incurred for the extensive use of information technology resources or labor costs of personnel providing the clerical work required for the completion of such a request.

If the request is such as to require extensive use of information technology resources or extensive clerical or supervisory assistance by personnel of Lincoln County, or if producing the record in the medium requested results in a greater use of information technology resources than that established by Lincoln County for reproduction of the volume of information requested, then Lincoln County may charge a special service charge, in addition to the actual cost of duplication. A determination of whether or not the request is extensive shall be determined by the Department Director in consultation with the County Manager.

This **Additional Service Charge** shall be based on the actual cost incurred for such extensive use of information technology resources or the labor costs of the personnel providing the services. The **Additional Service Charge Fee** shall be determined based on the County department tasked with fulfilling the request made, and the estimated number of hours required for said fulfillment. An estimate of the **Additional Service Charge** shall be calculated and submitted to the County Manager for approval. Upon approval, the **Estimated Additional Service Charge** shall be provided to the requestor, and the requestor shall be required to pay one-half of the **Estimated Additional Service Charge** prior to the request being processed if the **Estimated Additional Service Charge** exceeds \$100.00.

The County department tasked with fulfilling the request shall keep record of the time spent on fulfillment of the request to the nearest half hour. The **Final Additional Service Charge** shall be calculated based on actual time spent, and the requestor shall be notified of the **Final Additional Service Charge** upon completion. The requestor shall then be required to pay the remaining balance before the requested documentation will be provided.

Failure of the requestor to pay the remaining balance of the **Additional Service Charge** shall result in the requestor not being eligible to receive any other public records requests without full payment.

Multiple Requests. Multiple requests from the same entity or individual, which shall include individuals within the same household or family unit, regarding the same or substantially similar issues within a three-month time period, shall be considered a single request for the purpose of determining whether the request is extensive and whether an **Additional Service Charge** will be assessed. If it is determined during that three-month period that an Additional Service Charge shall be assessed, then the County reserves the right to retroactively calculate an **Estimated Additional Service Charge** which shall include the cost of all hours previously expended on requests, during that three-month time period, plus the estimated cost of the new request(s) received. The requestor shall be required to pay one-half of the **Estimated Additional Service Charge** prior to the request being processed if the **Estimated Additional Service Charge** exceeds \$100.00.

Waiver. Any waiver of fees will be considered on a case-by-case basis, and must be approved by the County Manager.



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
AIRPORT
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Tie Downs

Single Engine	\$ 60.00
Twin Engine	\$ 75.00
Aircraft larger than one space	\$ 150.00

After Hours Service

Based Tenants	\$ 100.00
Non-Based Tenants	\$ 200.00

Overnight Transient Hangar Storage If Available

Single Engine	\$ 50.00
Twin Engine	\$ 100.00

Hangars Monthly

#1 RV Hangar (Vans/Aircraft)	\$ 525.00
#2 Cochrane	\$ 265.00
#3 T-Hangar	\$ 325.00
#4 End Unit T-Hangar	\$ 385.00
Common (GA) Hangar	\$ 280.00
Jet Hangar	\$ 670.00

per spot
per spot

Ground Power Unit (GPU)

(Waived with 200+ gallons of jet fuel purchase)

Grass cutting and trimming around private hangars

\$ 25.00

Premier Aviation Flight School

Old FBO Building	\$ 335.00
Maintenance Hangar	\$ 1,800.00

Centerline Aviation Office Space

\$ 260.00



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
ANIMAL SERVICES
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Animal Shelter

Cat Adoption	\$ 20.00
Dog Adoption	\$ 40.00
Pocket Pet Adoption	\$ 10.00
Livestock Adoption (after auction)	\$ 20.00
Senior Citizen/Armed Forces/First Responders Cat Adoption	\$ -
Senior Citizen/Armed Forces/First Responders Dog Adoption	\$ -
Adoption Specials	Variable Fees
Rescue Pull	\$ -
Animal Reclaim	
1st Offense	\$ -
2nd Offense	\$ 50.00
3rd Offense	\$ 100.00
Shelter Bite Quarantine Fee	\$ 100.00
Daily Boarding Fee	\$ 10.00
Rabies Vaccination Fee	\$ 10.00
Cardboard Cat Carrier	\$ 10.00
Public Cat Spay/Neuter Voucher	\$ 50.00
Public Dog Spay/Neuter Voucher	\$ 100.00

Animal Control

Warning Violation	\$ -
1st Offense Civil Citation	\$ 100.00
2nd Offense Civil Citation (repeat violation)	\$ 200.00
3rd Offense Civil Citation (repeat violation)	\$ 300.00
4th Offense Civil Citation (repeat violation)	\$ 400.00
5th + Offense Civil Citation (repeat violation)	\$ 500.00
Field Return to Owner	\$ -
Exotic Animal Permit (per household)	\$ 150.00
Exotic Animal Permit Reinstatement	\$ 300.00

Fees may be waived or reduced by the Animal Services Director or designee at his or her discretion, as allowed by law.



**LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
EMERGENCY SERVICES**
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Emergency Medical Services

Advanced Life Support(ALS) 2 Transport	\$ 1,300.00	
ALS Emergency Transport	\$ 925.00	
ALS Non-emergency Transport	\$ 825.00	
ALS Treatment, No Transport	\$ 450.00	
ALS Disposable Supplies	\$ 150.00	
Basic Life Support(BLS) Emergency Transport	\$ 625.00	
BLS Non-emergency Transport	\$ 625.00	
BLS Disposable Supplies	\$ 98.00	
Dead On Arrival Transport	\$ 575.00	
Medicaid Roundtrip Transport	\$ 1,250.00	
Specialty Care Transport	\$ 1,435.00	
Intravenous Disposable Supplies	\$ 50.00	
Oxygen Disposable Supplies	\$ 50.00	
Mileage	\$ 19.50	per loaded mile
Wait Time	\$ 65.00	per 1/4 hour
BLS Ambulance Standby	\$ 165.00	per hour
ALS Ambulance Standby	\$ 165.00	per hour
Quick Response Vehicle Standby	\$ 85.00	per hour
Golf Cart or UTV Standby	\$ 125.00	per hour
Mobile Medical Treatment Unit/Rehab Support	\$ 150.00	per hour

Hazardous Materials Incidents and Other Standby Fees

Cost incurred by Lincoln County associated with extended operations

Emergency Response Vehicle (HazMat Truck & Trailer, Mobile Command Post, MMTU/Rehab)
EMS Unit (medical stand-by for HazMat Response)
Golf Cart or UTV
HazMat Decontamination Trailer
Marine Unit
Support Trailer (Message Board, Light Tower, etc.)
HazMat & Emergency Management Response Staff

Support Vehicle
Supplies provided by Lincoln County (including, but not limited to, booms, suits, absorbent, foam, etc.)

Actual cost

\$ 150.00 per hour
\$ 165.00 per hour
\$ 125.00 per hour
\$ 75.00 per hour
\$ 50.00 per hour
\$ 50.00 per hour
\$ 45.00 per hour,
per person
\$ 25.00 per hour
Cost plus 25%

Reimbursement to Responding Agency or Fire Department

Ladder Truck
Pumper Truck or Tanker Truck
Emergency Response Vehicle (HazMat Truck & Trailer, Mobile Command Post, MMTU/Rehab)
Squad Truck
Marine Unit
Support Trailer (Air Unit, etc.)
Support Vehicle
Supplies provided by the Agency (including, but not limited to, booms, suits, absorbent, foam, etc.)
Fire Department Staff (per person)

Firefighter
Senior Firefighter
Engineer
Specialist
Company Officer
Chief Officer

\$ 300.00 per hour
\$ 200.00 per hour
\$ 150.00 per hour
\$ 100.00 per hour
\$ 50.00 per hour
\$ 50.00 per hour
\$ 25.00 per hour

Cost plus 25%

\$ 20.00 per hour
\$ 25.00 per hour
\$ 30.00 per hour
\$ 35.00 per hour
\$ 40.00 per hour
\$ 45.00 per hour



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Residential and Nonresidential Septic Permit Fees

Septic Permit Fees (On-site Wastewater Program)

Improvement Permit (includes soil/site evaluation and proposed system area)	\$ 200.00
Authorization to Construct (includes visit, site verification)	\$ 300.00
Operational Permit (required prior to using septic system)	\$ 50.00
Existing Systems/Compliance (includes reconnects, expansions and changes)	\$ 150.00
Wasted Trip (excludes repair malfunctions)	\$ 50.00
Repairs (malfunctions)	No Charge

Re-inspection Fees for Indicated Septic Systems Types

Type IIIB	\$ 50.00
Type IV	\$ 75.00
Type V	\$ 100.00
Type VI	\$ 150.00

Options through Private Engineers, Licensed Soil Scientists (LSS), and Licensed Geologist (LG):

Engineered Option Permit (EOP) (may proceed directly to planning and Inspection when copy has been delivered, signed and received by Lincoln County Environmental Health)	\$ 35.00
Authorized On-Site Wastewater Evaluator Options (AOWE) Notice of Intent (AOWE = LSS or LG with State of North Carolina Septic Design Certification) (may proceed directly to Planning and Inspection when copy has been delivered, signed and received by Lincoln County Environmental Health)	\$ 35.00
a2 IP Submission (100% of LCHD IP Fee) (must be completed by an AOWE, LSS or LG that is not AOWE)	\$ 200.00
a2 CA Submission (40% of LCHD CA fee) (must be completed by an AOWE)	\$ 120.00
a2 IP and CA Submission Simultaneously (40% of LCHD IP and CA fee) (must be completed by an AOWE)	\$ 200.00

Operation Permit Completed By Health Department, Fee Does Not Change

Well Permit Fees (Well Program)

New/Replacement Wells (includes initial well siting visit, grouting inspection, well head completion inspection)	\$ 350.00
Existing Well Repair Permit (excludes Pump Replacement)	\$ 175.00
State Required Water Sample (17 parameters)	\$ 200.00
Well Abandonment Permit	No Charge

Water Samples - Private Water Supply Fees

(Customer must request these samples, they are not part of the required sampling analysis in the well program)

Bacteriological Samples (e-Coli and for lending purposes)	\$ 50.00
Inorganic Chemical Sample	
Regular Parameters	\$ 73.00
Nitrate/Nitrite	\$ 36.00
Sulfate-Reducing/Sulfur Bacteria	\$ 50.00
Iron Bacteria	\$ 40.00
Pesticide Samples	\$ 84.00
Petroleum Samples	\$ 84.00
Public Swimming Pool Fees	
Seasonal Pools Operation Permit	\$ 150.00 per season
(Operating on or after April 1 and closing on or before October 31)	
Annual Pools Operation Permit	\$ 250.00 per year
Private Pool Testing (by request only)	\$ 100.00
Non-Compliance Revisit Fee	\$ 75.00
Plan Review	\$ 250.00

Food Establishment Plan Review Fees

(Excludes prototype franchises, chain facilities & nonprofit organizations)

Restaurant (seats)	\$ 250.00
Food Establishments (no seats)	\$ 200.00
Mobile Food Unit	\$ 200.00
Pushcart	\$ 200.00
Meat Market	\$ 200.00
Renovation/Upgrade Plan Review	\$ 75.00

Permit Fees

Temporary Food Establishment (TFE)	\$ 75.00
Limited Food Service Establishment (LFSE) Annual Fee	\$ 75.00
Tattoo Parlor Annual Fee	\$ 275.00 per artist

No Fee - Application Required

Transitional Food Establishment Permit (buying existing food establishment)
School Building
Residential Care
Institution (nursing home, rest home, hospital)
Camp (summer, resident, primitive)
Child Care Center
Adult Day Care Center
Lodging (hotel, motel, bed and breakfast)



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
FIRE MARSHAL
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Required Operational Permits (mandatory permits required by NC Fire Code)

ABC Permit	\$ 100.00
Amusement Buildings (105.6.2)	\$ 100.00
Aviation Facilities-Group H or S, servicing or repair, and aircraft refueling-servicing vehicles (105.6.3)	\$ 100.00
Burning Permit (105.6.30)	
Open burning permit required for the following:	
Residential and Farms (must obtain from NC Forest Service)	No Charge
Burning for Fire Department Training (must obtain paperwork before training event)	No Charge
Bonfire (recreational fires are not required to have a permit)	\$ 25.00
Land Clearing for Commercial, Industrial or Residential	
Construction Residential	\$ 25.00 per lot
Commercial or Industrial	\$ 300.00 per site
Carnivals, Circuses, and Fairs (105.6.4) Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Combustible Dust-Producing Operations (105.6.6)	\$ 100.00
Covered Mall Buildings (105.6.9)	\$ 150.00
Exhibits and Trade Shows (105.6.13)	\$ 50.00
Explosive Storage-manufacture, storage, handling, sale or use (105.6.14)	
Blasting Permit: 48 hours-Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Blasting Permit: 90 days-Permit and site inspection	\$ 250.00
Year-round manufacture, store, sale-Permit and site inspection	\$ 500.00
Fireworks Display (105.6.14) Permit and site inspection	
Indoor	\$ 500.00
Outdoor	\$ 250.00
Pyrotechnic Special Effects Materials	\$ 100.00
Fireworks for sale under a tent	
7 day permit	\$ 150.00
14 day permit	\$ 250.00
30 day permit	\$ 450.00
Flammable and Combustible Liquids (106.6.16, sections 6 thru 11)	
6. Facilities where flammable and combustible liquids are produced, processed, transported, stored, dispensed or used	\$ 50.00
7. To take or place temporarily out of service, underground or above-ground flammable/combustible storage tank	\$ 50.00
8. To change type of contents stored in flammable/combustible tank to a material that poses a greater hazard	\$ 50.00

9. To manufacture, process, blend, or refine flammable or combustible materials	\$ 50.00
10. To engage in the dispensing of liquid fuels into tanks of motor vehicles at commercial, industrial, governmental, or manufacturing establishments	\$ 50.00
11. To utilize a site for dispensing of liquid fuels from tank vehicles into fuel tanks of motor vehicles, marina and other equipment at commercial, industrial, governmental or manufacturing establishments	\$ 50.00
Fumigation and Thermal Insecticidal Fogging (105.6.19)	
Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Hazardous Materials (105.6.20) Permit and site inspection	\$ 150.00
Hazardous Production Materials Facilities (105.6.21)	
Permit and site inspection	\$ 150.00
High-Piled or High-Rack Storage (105.6.22)	
Permit and site inspection	\$ 150.00
Liquid or Gas Fueled Vehicles or Equipment in Assembly Buildings (105.6.26)	
Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Open Flames and Candles (105.6.31)	
Assembly areas, dining areas of restaurants, or drinking establishments (churches exempt)	\$ 50.00
Organic Coatings (105.6.33) Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Places of Assembly (churches exempt) (105.6.34)	\$ 100.00
Pyroxylin Plastic (105.6.36) Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Spraying and Dipping Operations (105.6.41) Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Storage of Scrap Tires or Byproducts (105.6.42) Permit and site inspection	\$ 100.00
Temporary Membrane/Air Structures, Kiosks, or Tents-Each (105.6.43)	
(No charge when used for funeral)	\$ 50.00
Tire Rebuilding Plants (105.6.44)	\$ 100.00
Under/Above Ground Storage Tank-installation, upgrade, removal (105.7.7)	\$ 100.00 per tank
Waste Handling-wrecking yards, junk yards, waste material handling facilities (105.6.45)	\$ 100.00

Required Construction Permits (mandatory permits required by NC Fire Code for installations, modifications, alterations)

Automatic Fire-Extinguishing Systems (105.7.1)	\$ 100.00
Battery Systems-installation of stationary storage battery systems liquid capacity greater than 50 gal (105.7.2)	\$ 100.00
Compressed Gases-exceeding amounts in table 105.6.8 (105.7.3)	\$ 100.00
Permit required to install, repair, abandon, remove, place temporarily out of service, close, or substantially modify system.	
Cryogenic Fluids (105.7.4)	\$ 100.00
Fire Alarm and Detection Systems, Related Equipment (105.7.5)	\$ 100.00
Fire Pumps, Related Equipment (105.7.6)	\$ 100.00
Flammable and Combustible Liquids-install, construct, alter (105.7.7)	\$ 100.00

Hazardous Materials (105.7.8)	\$ 100.00
Permit required to install, repair, abandon, remove, place temporarily out of service, close, or substantially modify faculty or area regulated by Chapter 27.	
Industrial Ovens (105.7.9)	\$ 100.00
LP Gas Systems as required by NC Dept of Agriculture & Consumer Services (105.7.10)	\$ 100.00
Private Hydrants (105.7.11)	\$ 50.00
Spraying and Dipping Operations (105.7.12)	\$ 100.00
Standpipe Systems (105.7.13)	\$ 100.00
Temporary Membrane/Air Structures, Kiosks or Tents-Each (105.7.14)	\$ 50.00
Tents and Membrane Structures exceeding 400 sq ft	
Canopy Structures exceeding 700 sq ft (open sides)	
Clusters of Small Canopy Tents exceeding 700 sq ft without separation	
(No charge for funeral tents when used for a funeral)	

The following are exempt from operational fees, but the agency must still get the needed operational permits: churches, schools, County operations and buildings, City operations and buildings, Emergency Service Organizations (Fire, Rescue, EMS), City, County, State, and Federal Law Enforcement Agencies, City, County, State, and Federal Correction Facilities/Detention Centers/Jails, and 501c3 agencies.

No one is exempt from construction permit fees or special use permits, except as defined in the North Carolina Fire Prevention Code.

Operational permits are valid until the next inspection cycle as stated in the North Carolina Fire Prevention Code. Operational permits will be renewed if they meet the requirements.

Additional Departmental Fees (Plan review cost is calculated on square footage, in addition to any permits)

Amusement Structure Plan Review, Inspection and Permit, includes Haunted Houses and Trails (Permit and Plan Review Cost)	\$ 75.00
Commercial Fire Alarm System Plan Review and Inspection, Performance Testing (permit plus plan review cost)	
Fire Pump System Plan Review, Inspection, Performance Testing (New, Retrofit, Existing) (permit plus plan review cost)	
Fuel Pump Dispenser Inspection and Permit, incl nozzle replacement (permit plus plan review cost)	
Kitchen Hood System Plan Review, Inspection, Performance Testing (permit plus plan review cost)	
Hydrant Test, other than Flow Test	\$ 50.00
Hydrant Flow Test-per hydrant	\$ 50.00
Other Fire Protection System Plan Review, Inspection, Performance Testing (New, Retrofit, Existing)	\$ 100.00

Spray Booth System Plan Review, Inspection, Performance Testing (permit plus plan review cost)	
Special Inspection-outside normal business hours (per hour)	\$ 100.00
Sprinkler System Plan Review, Inspection, Performance Testing (New, Retrofit, Existing) (permit plus plan review cost)	
Standpipe System Review, Inspection, Performance Testing (New, Retrofit, Existing) (permit plus plan review cost)	
Wasted Trip Fee for Permit Inspections or requested by an individual-site not ready	\$ 100.00

Preliminary Plan Review Cost (per building)

Up to 5,000 sq ft	\$ 25.00
5,001 to 10,000 sq ft	\$ 50.00
10,001 to 25,000 sq ft	\$ 125.00
25,001 to 100,000 sq ft	\$ 250.00
Over 100,000 sq ft	\$ 500.00

*Any individual or contractor that begins work on a project prior to obtaining the required
permits will be subject to a civil citation and double permit fees.*

Special Inspections as required by the State of North Carolina

Festivals, Parades, or Special Events not sponsored or co-sponsored by Lincoln County	
Small event (less than 1,000 people in attendance)	\$ 100.00
Large event (1,000 or more people in attendance)	\$ 200.00
Foster Home Inspections	\$ 25.00

Dedicated Services of Fire and Rescue Personnel and Vehicles

Standby Firefighter (per firefighter, per hour-2 hour minimum)	
Firefighter	\$ 20.00
Senior Firefighter	\$ 25.00
Engineer	\$ 30.00
Specialist	\$ 35.00
Company Officer	\$ 40.00
Chief Officer	\$ 45.00

Apparatus for Standby (per vehicle, per hour-2 hour minimum)	
Support Vehicle-Trailer	\$ 25.00
Light Duty Quick Response Vehicle (boat, jet ski, small vehicle)	\$ 50.00
Fire Engine	\$ 125.00
Fire Truck-Tanker	\$ 125.00
Rescue Truck or Quint	\$ 150.00
Ladder Truck	\$ 200.00

*Personnel and apparatus necessary for standby will be determined by the Fire Chief
and Fire Marshal.*

State Mandated Periodic Fire Inspections (see footnotes 1-16)

Small Assembly-Group A; Business-Group B; Merchant-Group M; Storage-Group S; Utility-Group U
(per building)

Less than 501 sq ft	\$ 25.00
501 to 2,500 sq ft	\$ 50.00
2,501 to 10,000 sq ft	\$ 75.00
10,001 to 20,000 sq ft	\$ 100.00
20,001 to 40,000 sq ft	\$ 125.00
40,001 to 80,000 sq ft	\$ 150.00
80,001 to 120,000 sq ft	\$ 175.00
120,001 to 150,000 sq ft	\$ 200.00
150,001 to 200,000 sq ft	\$ 225.00
200,001 sq ft > (plus)	\$ 250.00

No Re-inspection fee if all violations are corrected or cleared from first inspection.

If during re-inspection, all violations have not been corrected or cleared, additional fees will apply
and be doubled each trip

State Mandated Periodic Fire Inspections (see footnotes 1-16) High Risk Occupancies

Educational/Day Care-Group E; Institutional-Group I, R-4, and R-3 Group Homes
(per building)

Licensed for 1 to 5	\$ 25.00
Licensed for 6 or more	\$ 50.00

No Re-inspection fee if all violations are corrected or cleared from first inspection.

If during re-inspection, all violations have not been corrected or cleared, additional fees will apply
and be doubled each trip

Hospitals

First inspection	\$ 250.00
Second Inspection, if all violations are corrected or cleared no charge, if there are still violations	\$ 275.00
Third Inspection, if all violations are corrected or cleared no charge, if there are still violations	\$ 325.00

State Mandated Periodic Fire Inspections (see footnotes 1-16) High Risk Occupancies

Residential-Group R-1 (sleeping rooms) (see footnotes 5 and 13) and R-2 (common area only)
(number of sleeping rooms)

1 to 50	\$ 25.00
51 to 100	\$ 50.00
101 plus	\$ 100.00

No Re-inspection fee if all violations are corrected or cleared from first inspection.

If during re-inspection, all violations have not been corrected or cleared, additional fees will apply
and be doubled each trip

High Rise (common use and service areas only)	
First inspection	\$ 125.00
Second Inspection, if all violations are corrected or cleared	
no charge, if there are still violations	\$ 150.00
Third Inspection, if all violations are corrected or cleared	
no charge, if there are still violations	\$ 300.00

Civil Citations and Fines-Any violation incurred more than a year after issuance of the initial citation shall be treated as a first offense for the purpose of establishing and imposing penalties.

All open burning violations listed in the Lincoln County FPAPO and NC SBCFPC may issue a warning or civil citation	
First offense	\$ 50.00
Second offense	\$ 100.00
Third offense and each offense after	\$ 200.00
All Fire Lane, Hydrant, Haz-Mat and False Alarm Violations may issue a warning or civil citation	
First offense	\$ 50.00
Second offense	\$ 100.00
Third offense and each offense after	\$ 200.00
All violations of Lincoln County FPAPO or NC SBCFPC not listed in this section may issue a warning or civil citation	
First offense	\$ 50.00
Second offense	\$ 100.00
Third offense and each offense after	\$ 200.00
All violations of the Occupancy Limit established pursuant to the NC SBCFPC may issue a warning or civil citation	
First offense	\$ 150.00
Second offense	\$ 250.00
Third offense and each offense after	\$ 500.00
All violations of the locked or blocked exits in the NC SBCFPC shall issue a civil citation	
First offense	\$ 150.00
Second offense	\$ 250.00
Third offense and each offense after	\$ 500.00
Life Safety Equipment installed without permit	\$ 250.00
Life Safety Equipment installed without plans	\$ 250.00
Occupying a structure without Certificate of Occupancy	\$ 250.00 each day
1) The building or structure shall not be occupied prior to the fire code official issuing a permit and conducting associated inspections indicating the applicable provisions of this code had been met, also includes change of occupancy.	
2) All issued permits shall be kept on the premises designated therein at all times and shall be readily available for inspection.	
3) Permits may be revoked for reasons as listed in the NC SBCFPC and LC FPAPO	

*LC FPAPO-Lincoln County Fire Prevention and Protection Ordinance; NC SBCFPC-
North Carolina State Building Code Fire Prevention Code*

A delinquency charge shall be imposed at a rate determined by the fire code official for failure of payment based on provisions set forth in the Fire Protection Ordinance.

All alarm system permits registered under the False Alarm Ordinance shall be renewed annually.

System installation before plan review or permit issuance will result in fees doubled.

Systems considered life safety that are installed without a permit will result in a citation/fine being issued for \$250.00.

All permits listed are mandatory and are required to be issued under the most current edition of the International Fire Prevention Code, NC Amendments.

Footnotes:

- 1) For multi-occupancy buildings, other than residential or institutional, fees are per occupancy.
- 2) For single buildings where there are more than four occupancies, all occupants agree to a continuing inspection date, and a single invoice is paid through the building owner(s) or agent, a 33.3% discount on the first inspection fee is available. No discounts are available on re-inspections due to non-compliance.
- 3) For multiple buildings owned by the same owner(s), the fees are per building as defined by the NC State Building Code.
- 4) Subsequent re-inspections beyond the second re-inspection with violations not cleared will result in doubled fees with each necessary re-inspection of continuing violations, with no fee cap.
- 5) High-rise buildings shall be assessed a fee for the common use areas per section C5.
- 6) Inspections will match the State mandated minimum inspection frequency. The Fire Chief can authorize a specific occupancy classification to be inspected more frequently, but not less frequently.
- 7) At the time of the periodic inspection for the occupancy or premise operation, if an operational permit is required, that permit fee is included with the periodic inspection fee for that permit type.
- 8) Occupancies that are current with the fire inspection fees as outlined above are not charged staff time for staff fire safety training. Occupancies that are not current or not covered by the above fee schedule will be charged according to the hourly rate fee schedule for staff fire safety training.
- 9) Lincoln County schools are inspected every six months, as required by state statute.
- 10) Premises, complexes, and/or uses that are not covered by the above fee schedule will be charged according to the hourly rate fee schedule for the specialist rank.
- 11) Large assembly occupancies used primarily for worship and that are not used for exhibition or display purposes are inspected on a 36 month schedule regardless of occupant load, in accordance with the North Carolina State Fire Code.
- 12) Parking garages, greenhouses, sheds, stables, tanks, and towers will be charged according to the hourly rate fee schedule for the specialist rank.

- 13) Accessory buildings, such as clubhouses, maintenance sheds, etc., are inspected independently based on their occupancy type.
- 14) Charges for standby personnel and/or equipment shall be charged per section F and G. Permits that are fee exempt or pay a reduced rate are also exempt or pay a reduced fee for these services.
- 15) The following are exempt from inspection fees: Public and Charter schools, County operated buildings, and Emergency Service buildings. (No exception of other fees.)
- 16) Certain fees may be waived at the discretion of the Fire Marshal on an individual basis.



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES

HEALTH

FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

CPT Code	CPT Title (Fee per unit)	
0001A	ADM SARSCOV2 30MCG/0.3ML1st - 91300 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0002A	ADM SARSCOV2 30MCG/0.3ML2nd - 91300 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0003A	ADM SARSCOV2 30MCG/0.3ML3rd - 91300 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0004A	ADM SARSCOV2 30MCG/0.3MLBooster-91300 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0011A	ADM SARSCOV2 100MCG/0.5L1st-91301 MODERNA	\$ 65.00
0012A	ADM SARSCOV2 100MCG/0.5L2nd-91301 MODERNA	\$ 65.00
0013A	ADM SARSCOV2 100MCG/0.5ML3rd-91301 MODERNA	\$ 65.00
0031A	ADM SARSCOV2 VAC AD26.5ML-91303 JANSEN Sgl	\$ 65.00
0041A	Novavax - 1st Dose Admin	\$ 65.00
0042A	Novavax - 2nd Dose Admin	\$ 65.00
0044A	Noravax - Booster	\$ 65.00
0051A	ADM SARSCV2 30MCG TRS-SUCR 1st-91305 PFIZER 12 yr & up	\$ 65.00
0052A	ADM SARSCV2 30MCG TRS-SUCR 2nd-91305 PFIZER 12 yr & up	\$ 65.00
0053A	ADM SARSCV2 30MCG TRS-SUCR 3rd-91305 PFIZER 12 yr & up	\$ 65.00
0054A	ADM SARSCV2 30MCG TRS-SUCR Booster-91305 PFIZER 12 yr & up	\$ 65.00
0064A	ADM SARSCOV2 50MCG/0.25MLBST-91306 MODERNA 18 yr & up	\$ 65.00
0071A	ADM SARSCV2 10MCG TRS-SUCR 1st-91307 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0072A	ADM SARSCV2 10MCG TRS-SUCR 2nd-91307 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0074A	ADM SARSCV2 10MCG TRS-SUCR Booster-91307 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0081A	ADM SARSCV2 3MCG TRS-SUCR 1st-91308 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0082A	ADM SARSCV2 3MCG TRS-SUCR 2nd-91308 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0083A	ADM SARSCV2 3MCG TRS-SUCR 3rd-91308 PFIZER	\$ 65.00
0094A	ADM SARSCOV2 50MCG/.5MLBST-91309 MODERNA	\$ 65.00
0134A	ADM SARSCV2 BVL 50MCG/.5ML B-91313 MODERNA	\$ 65.00
0154A	PFIZER 5yrs - 11yrs Administration	\$ 65.00
0173A	PFIZER 6mos - 4yrs Administration 3rd DOSE	\$ 65.00
0174A	PFIZER 6mos - 4yrs Administration 4th DOSE	\$ 65.00
2414	Cepheid Xpert Xpress Co V-2/Flu/RSV Plus	Cost
10060	Hidradenitis incision and drainage abscess simple procedure	\$ 262.00
11042	Debridement subcutaneous tissue 20 sq cm or less	\$ 73.03
11100	Biopsy skin lesion	\$ 100.00
11102	Tangential biopsy of skin single lesion (scrape)	\$ 140.22
11200	Removal of skin tags mlt fibro tags any area up to 15 skin tags	\$ 173.00
11201	Skin Tag Removal (additional 10)	\$ 23.94
11301	Shave Skin Lesion Employee Health Only	\$ -
11302	Shave Skin Lesion Employee Health Only	\$ -
11303	Shave Skin Lesion Employee Health Only	\$ -
11305	Shaving of 0.5 cent. or less skin growth of scalp, neck, hands, feet, or genitals	\$ 67.59

11310	Shave Skin Lesion Employee Health Only	\$ -
11730	Avulsion of nail plate	\$ 115.71
11981	Insertion of drug implant, non-biodegradable	\$ 218.00
11982	Removal of drug implant, non-biodegradable	\$ 250.00
11983	Replacement of drug implant, non-biodegradable	\$ 389.00
17000	Destruction of premalignant lesion 1st	\$ 98.42
17003	Destruction of additional premalignant lesion on skin	\$ 12.00
17110	Destruction up to 14 benign skin lesions, not skin tags or vascular proliferative	\$ 116.00
17111	Destruction benign lesions 15/>>	\$ 125.07
17340	Cryotherapy for acne	\$ -
20552	Injection-Single/MLT Trigger Point within one or two muscles	\$ 58.00
20610	Arthrocentesis aspiration and/or injection of a major joint or bursa	\$ 93.10
33983	Rplcmt of pump within an implantable VAD	\$ -
36415	Collection venous blood venipuncture	\$ 17.00
36416	Capillary blood specimen collection	\$ 7.50
46900	DSTRJ lesion(s), anus simple chemical	\$ 214.09
54050	DSTRJ lesion penis simple chemical	\$ 186.00
54065	DSTRJ lesion(s), penis extensive	\$ 224.28
56501	Destruction lesions vulva simple	\$ 218.00
57452	Colposcopy cervix upper/adjacent vagina	\$ 113.34
58300	Insertion intrauterine device IUD	\$ 161.00
58301	Removal intrauterine device IUD	\$ 196.00
59425	Antepartum care only 6-APR visits	\$ 1,046.00
59426	Antepatum care only 7 /> visits	\$ 1,926.00
59430	Post-delivery care	\$ 181.66
69210	Cerumen removal (impacted, requiring instrumentation, unilateral)	\$ 112.00
71010	Chest X-ray (contract)	\$ 7.00
76819	Fetal biophysical profile; without non-stress testing	\$ 100.18
76857	Ultrasound pelvic non-obstetric image	\$ 106.47
76977	Bone Mineral Density Scan	\$ 45.00
80048	BMP calcium total	Cost
80051	Electrolyte panel	Cost
80053	Comprehensive metabolic panel	Cost
80055	Obstetric blood test panel, including HIV	Cost
80061-303756	Lipid panel	Cost
80061	Lipid panel	Cost
80069	Renal function panel	Cost
80074	Acute Hepatitis	Cost
80076	Hepatic Function panel	Cost
80162	Drug screen quantitative Digoxin total	Cost
80164	Drug screen quant dipropylacetic Valprocic Acid	Cost
80178	Drug screen quantitative Lithium	Cost
80185	Drug screen qunititative phenytoin total	Cost
80299-7401	Methadone (Dolophine) serum	Cost
80299-6189	Mononucleosis test, Qual	Cost
80307	Drug scr qual 1 drug class meth ea drug class	Cost

80307-733692	Monitor Screen 10-Drug class profile	Cost
80307-733690	Monitor Screen 13-Drug class profile 12+ Oxycodone+CRT+SCR	Cost
80307-789064	9 Drug-bund	Cost
81000	Urinalysis dipstick or tablet reagent non-automated	Cost
81001	Urinalysis dipstick or tablet reagent auto micr	Cost
81002	Urinalysis dipstick or tablet reagent non-auto w/o microscopy	Cost
81003	Urinalysis dipstick or tablet reagent auto w/o microscopy	Cost
81025	Urine pregnancy test	Cost
82040	Albumin	Cost
82043	Albumin urine microalbumin quantitative	Cost
82105	Alpha-fetoprotein serum	Cost
82120	Amines Vaginal Fluid Qual	Cost
82150	Amylase	Cost
82175	Urine Heavy Metal	Cost
82247	Bilirubin, Total	Cost
82248	Bilirubin, Direct	Cost
82250	Creatine Kinase (CK), total	Cost
82270	Blood occult peroxidase activity (Qualitative; Feces 1-3)	Cost
82274	Occult blood, fecal, immunoassay	Cost
82306	25 hydroxy Vitamin D test	Cost
82310	Calcium	Cost
82465	Cholesterol serum/whole blood total	Cost
82550	Creatine kinase total	Cost
82565	Creatinine blood	Cost
82570-3012	24 hour urine creatinine measurement	Cost
82570-13672	Creatine, urine	Cost
82575	Creatinine Clearance	Cost
82607-1503	Vitamim B-12	Cost
82607-141503	Vitamin B12 deficiency cascade	Cost
82670	Estradiol	Cost
82672	Estradiol	Cost
82677	Estriol, serum	Cost
82728	Assay of Ferritin	Cost
82731	Fetal fibronectin, cervicovaginal secretions, semi-quant.	Cost
82746	Folate (folic acid)	Cost
82947-1032	Glucose quantitative	Cost
82947-1818	Glucose, plasma	Cost
82948	Glucose blood reagent strip	Cost
82950	Gestational diabetes screen (ACOG recommendations)	Cost
82951	GTT 3 specimens includes 3 hr glucose	Cost
82952	Add'l Glucose Tolerance ≥ 3 specimens	Cost
82977	GGT	Cost
83001	FSH	Cost
83002	LH (Luteinizing Hormone)	Cost
83020	HGB fractionation cacase	Cost
83021	Hgb fractionation by HPLC	Cost
83036-1453	Hemoglobin glycosylated A1C	Cost
83550	Iron binding capacity	Cost

83605	Lactic acid plasma	Cost
83615	LDH	Cost
83655-717009	Lead, blood (pediatric)	Cost
83655-7625	Lead, whole blood (adult)	Cost
83690	Lipase	Cost
83735	Magnesium	Cost
83825	Mercury	Cost
83986	PH body fluid not elsewhere specified	Cost
84075	Alkaline phosphatase	Cost
84100	Phosphorus	Cost
84132	Potassium ser	Cost
84144	Progesterone	Cost
84146	Assay of Prolactin	Cost
84153	Assay of prostate specific antigen total	Cost
84155	Total protein serum excluding refractometric methods	Cost
84156	Protein, total, quantitative, 24-hour urine	Cost
84202	Zinc protoporphyrin (ZPP)	Cost
84252	Vitamin B2, whole blood	Cost
84270	Sex hormone-binding globulin	Cost
84402	Testosterone, free, direct	Cost
84403-4226	Assay of testosterone total	Cost
84403-70001	Testosterone, total, LC/MS	Cost
84436	Assay of thyroxine total	Cost
84439	Assay of free thyroxine	Cost
84443-330015	Thyroid cascade profile	Cost
84443-4259	TSH	Cost
84450	Transferase aspartate amino AST SGOT	Cost
84460	Transferase alanine amino AST SGOT	Cost
84479	Thyroid hormone uptake/Thyroid hormone binding ratio	Cost
84480	Assay of triodo thyronine T3 Total TT3	Cost
84481	Assay of triodo thyronine T3 Free	Cost
84520	Assay of urea nitrogen quantitative	Cost
84550	Assay of Blood/Uric Acid	Cost
84702-4416	Gonadotropin chorionic quantitative	Cost
84702-140450	HCG tumor marker	Cost
84703	Gonadotropin chorionic qualitative	Cost
85013	Blood count; spun microhematocrit	Cost
85014	Blood count hematocrit	Cost
85018	Hemoglobin	Cost
85025	Complete blood count (CBC) with automated differential	Cost
85027	Complete blood count automated	Cost
85045	Reticulocyte count	Cost
85049	Platelet count	Cost
85610	Prothrombin time	Cost
85652	Sed Rate - Red blood cell sedimentation rate, to detect inflammation	Cost
85660-5223	Hemoglobin (Hb) solubility	Cost
85660-121697	HGB Solubility	Cost
85730	PTT, Activated	Cost

86038-164947	Antinuclear antibodies (ANA), by IFA	Cost
86038-165590	Connective tissue disease (CTD) cascade	Cost
86140	C-reactive protein (CRP), quantitative	Cost
86157	Cold agglutinin titer, quantitative	Cost
86200	Anti-CCP Ab, IGG/IGA	Cost
86304-2303	Cancer antigen (CA) 125	Cost
86304-144733	Cancer antigen (CA) 125 in the presence of HAMA	Cost
86317	Hepatitis B surface antibody, quantitative	Cost
86376	Thyroid peroxidase (TPO) Ab	Cost
86382	Neutralization test viral	Cost
86431	Rheumatoid factor quantitative	Cost
86480-182879	Quanitferon - TB gold plus	Cost
86480-182893	Quanitferon - TB gold plus (client incubated)	Cost
86580	Skin test tuberculosis intradermal	Cost
86592-012005	Syphilis test, non-treponemal antibody	Cost
86592-6072	Rapid plasma reagent (RPR), qualitative test	Cost
86593	Syphilis Screen	Cost
86618	Lyme disease serology w/Reflex	Cost
86631	Antibody; chlamydia	Cost
86632	Antibody; chlamydia, igm	Cost
86694	Antibody; herpes simplex, non-specific type-of herpes simplex virus (HSV)	Cost
86695	Antibody; herpes simplex, type 1	Cost
86696-163033	Antibody; herpes simplex, type 2	Cost
86696-163033	Antibody; herpes simplex, type 2	Cost
86696-163006	HSV-2 IGG Supplemental test (reflex charge)	Cost
86696-163147	HSV type 2 specific AB, IGG	Cost
86696-163006	HSV-2 IGG supplemental test	Cost
86701	Antibody; hiv-1	Cost
86702	Antibody; hiv-2	Cost
86703	HIV Rapid	Cost
86705	Hepatitis B core antibody, IgM	Cost
86706	Hepatitis B surface antibody qualitative	Cost
86709	Hepatitis A antibody, IgM	Cost
86735	Antibody mumps	Cost
86757	Rocky Mtn Spotted Fever, IgM	Cost
86762	Antibody Rubella	Cost
86765	Antibody Rubeola	Cost
86769-164055	SARS-CoV-2 antibody, IGG	Cost
86769-164090	SARS-COV-2 semi-quant total AB	Cost
86780-82345	T pallidum screening cascade	Cost
86780-82370	Treponema pallidum antibodies	Cost
86787	Antibody Varicella-zoster	Cost
86790	Antibody; virus, not elsewhere specified	Cost
86794	Zika virus antibody, IgM	Cost
86800	Thyroglobulin antibody	Cost
86803-144050	HCV antibody RFX to quant. PCR	Cost
86803-140659	Hepatitis C virus (HCV) antibody	Cost
86850	Antibody screen	Cost

86900	ABO grouping	Cost
86901	Rh typing	Cost
87045	Stool culture	Cost
87070-8649	Cul bact xcpt urine blood/stool aerobic isol	Cost
87070-180803	Aerobic culture, extended incubation	Cost
87070-8342	Upper respiratory culture, routine	Cost
87072	Sputum Culture	Cost
87075	Anaerobic culture	Cost
87077	Organism ID, bacteria	Cost
87081-8128	Culture, presumptive, pathogenic organisms-screening only	Cost
87081-188130	Group B streptococcus colonization detection culture	Cost
87081-8169	B-Hemolytic streptococcus culture, group A only	Cost
87086-8086	Urine culture, comprehensive	Cost
87086-8847	Urine culture, routine	Cost
87086-8851	Urine culture, prenatal, w/GBS	Cost
87110	Culture, chlamydia, any source	Cost
87186	Sensitivity organism #1-5	Cost
87205	Gram stain	Cost
87207	SMR prm SRC spec stain bodies/parasites	Cost
87210	Vaginal wet mount	Cost
87253	Virus tissue culture additional study	Cost
87270	IAADI chlamydia trachomatis	Cost
87273	IAADI herpes smplx virus type 2	Cost
87274	IAADI herpes smplx virus type 1	Cost
87285	IAADI treponema pallidum	Cost
87320	IAAD EIA chlamydia trachomatis	Cost
87340	IAAD EIA hepatitus B surface antigen	Cost
87389	IAAD EIA HIV-1 AG w/HIV-1 and HIV-2 antibody	Cost
87390	IAAD EIA HIV-1	Cost
87391	IAAD EIA HIV-2	Cost
87420	Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV), immunoassay	Cost
87490	Chlamydia trachomatis direct nucleic acid probe	Cost
87491-188078	Chlamydia trachomatis, NAA	Cost
87491-188080	Chlamydia trachomatis NAA	Cost
87491-188706	Chlamydia trachomatic, rectal swab, NAA	Cost
87491-188714	Chlamydia trachomatis, pharyngeal swab, NAA	Cost
87492	Quantifies nucleic acid probe	Cost
87510	Gardnerella vaginalis direct probe technique	Cost
87522	HCV RT-PCR quant (Non-graph)	Cost
87528	IADNA herpes simplex virus direct probe technique	Cost
87529	IADNA herpes complex virus amplified probe technique	Cost
87530	IADNA herpes complex virus quantification	Cost
87534	IADNA hiv-1, direct probe technique	Cost
87535	Detection test for HIV-A virus	Cost
87536	Infectious agent detection by nucleic acid (dna or rna); hiv-1	Cost
87537	IADNA hiv-2, direct probe technique	Cost
87538	IADNA hiv-2, amplified probe & reverse transcription	Cost
87539	IADNA hiv-2, quantification & reverse transcription	Cost

87563-180076	Mycoplasma genitalium, NAA, Swab	Cost
87563-180025	Mycoplasma genitalium, NAA, urine	Cost
87590	IADNA neisseria gonorrhoeae direct probe	Cost
87591-188748	Neisseria gonorrhoeae, pharyngeal swab, NAA	Cost
87591-188086	Neisseria gonorrhoeae, NAA	Cost
87591-188730	Neisseria gonorrhoeae, rectal swab, NAA	Cost
87592	IADNA neisseria gonorrhoeae quantification	Cost
87623	IADNA human papillomavirus (HPV) low risk types	Cost
87624-507385	High-risk HPV with HPV genotypes 16 and 18 (COBAS)	Cost
87624-507800	Human papillomavirus (HPV) (Aptima)	Cost
87624-507805	Human papillomavirus (HPV) (Aptima) with reflex to HPC Genotypes 16 and 18,45	Cost
87624-508005	Human papillomavirus (HPV) high-risk (COBAS) with HPV 16 and 18, rectal source	Cost
87624-507390	HPV, COBAS, high-risk	Cost
87624-507405	Human papillomavirus (HPV), low risk types	Cost
87625-507810	Human papillomavirus (HPV) genotypes 16 & 18,45	Cost
87625-507820	HPV, genotypes 16/18,45	Cost
87625-507825	HPV, genotypes 16/18,45*	Cost
87635-139900	2019 Novel coronavirus (COVID-19), NAA	Cost
87635-139945	2019 Novel coronavirus (COVID-19), NAA using saliva collection	Cost
87660	IADNA trichomonas vaginalis direct probe	Cost
87661-188052	Trichomonas vaginalis, NAA	Cost
87661-183200	Trich Vag by NAA	Cost
87801-180055	Candida albicans & Candida glabrata, NAA	Cost
87801-180010	Candida Six-Species profile, NAA	Cost
87804	IAADIADOO Influenza	Cost
87807	RSV antigen detection	Cost
87810	Chlamydia trachomatis	Cost
87811	SARS-COV-2 COVID19 w/OPTIC	Cost
87850	IAADIADOO neisseria gonorrhoeae	Cost
87880	IAADIADOO Streptococcus, group A	Cost
88108	Sputum cytology series	Cost
88141	Pathologist Review/Physician read PAP	Cost
88142-192005	Gynecologic pap test, liquid-based prep	Cost
88142-192555	Change IG PAP to LB PAP	Cost
88175-193000	Gynecological PAP test (image guided), liquid-based prep	Cost
88175-196310	Gynecologic PAP test (image-guided), liquid-based prep with reflex to high-risk HPC (COBAS) when ASC-U	Cost
88175-196307	Gynecologic PAP test (image-guided), liquid-based prep with reflex to high-risk HPC (COBAS) when ASC-U using surepath specimen	Cost
88175-196225	Gynecologic PAP test (image-guided), liquid-based prep with reflex to high-risk HPC (COBAS) with HPV genotypes 16 and 18 when ACS-U	Cost
88175-196335	Gynecologic PAP test (image-guided), liquid-based prep with reflex to high-risk HPC (COBAS) with HPV genotypes 16 and 18 when ACS-U using surepath specimen	Cost
88175-199300	Gynecologic PAP test (image-guided), liquid-based prep with reflex to human papillomavirus (HPV) (Aptima) when ASC-U	Cost

88175-199345	Gynecologic PAP test (image-guided), liquid-based prep with reflex to human papillomav.(HPV)(Aptima) when ASC-U,ASC-H,LSIL,HSIL,AGUS	Cost
88175-196295	IGP, RFXCOBAS, HPV 16/18 all path	Cost
89220	Sputum Obtaining Spec Aerosol Induced technique	Cost
90371	Hepatitis B immune globulin (HBIG), human, immune globulin for intramuscular use	Cost
90375	Rabies immune globulin im/sc	Cost
90376	Rabies immune globulin, heat-treated human im/subo	Cost
90380	Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) monoclonal antibody, IgG1k, (nirsevimab-alip), 0.5 ml, neonates and children to 24 months	Cost
90381	Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) monoclonal antibody, IgG1k, (nirsevimab-alip), 1 ml, neonates and children to 24 months	Cost
90389	Tetanus Immune Globulin (TIG), Human	Cost
90396	Varicella-zoster immune globulin	Cost
90460	Admin. of first vaccine or toxoid component through 18 yrs of age with counseling	\$ 23.00
90471	Imadm prq id subq/im njxs 1 vaccine	\$ 27.00
90472	Imadm prq id subq/im njxs ea vaccine	\$ 27.00
90473	Imadm intransl/oral 1 vaccine	\$ 23.00
90474	Imadm intransl/oral ea vaccine	\$ 23.00
90480	Immunization administration by intramuscular injection of severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS (coronavirus disease [COVID-19]) vaccine, single dose	\$ 65.00
90585	Bacillus Calmette-Guerin Vacc for TB	\$ -
90611	Jynneous Smallpox/M-Pox Vaccine	Cost
90619	Meningococcal conjugate vaccine, serogro.	Cost
90620	MENB Recombinant protein and outer membrane vesicle vaccine	Cost
90632	Hepatitis A vaccine, adult 1m	Cost
90633	Hepatitis A vaccine pediatric 2 dose sch	Cost
90636	Hepatitis A & B vaccine HepA-HepB adult	Cost
90645	HIB n/c HBOC	Cost
90647	Hemophilus influenza B vaccine prp-omp 3	Cost
90648	Hemophilus influenza B vaccine prp-t 4	Cost
90649	Human papilloma virus vaccine quadriv 3	Cost
90651	Human papilloma virus nonavalent HPV3	Cost
90653	Influenza vaccine inact subunit adjuvant.	Cost
90654	Influenza vaccine IIV3 split virus PRSRV FR.	Cost
90655	Influenza vaccine trivalent PRSRV Free	Cost
90656	Influenza virus vaccine split preservation free	Cost
90660	Influenza virus vaccine live intranasal.	Cost
90661	Influenza vaccine cell cult PRSRV Free	Cost
90662	Influenza vaccine split preservative free increased antigen	Cost
90664	Influenza vaccine pandemic formula live intranasal.	Cost
90670	Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, 13 valent IM	Cost
90675	Rabies	Cost
90677	Prevnar 20-Pneumococcal conjugate vaccine, 20 valent (PCV20), for intramuscular use	Cost

90678	Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV), vaccine, bivalent, protein subunit RSV prefusion F, diluent reconstituted, 0.5 ml, preservation free	Cost
90679	Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV), vaccine, recombinant, protein subunit RSV prefusion F, adjuvant reconstituted, 0.5 ml, preservation free	Cost
90680	Rotavirus vaccine, pentavalent, 3 dose	Cost
90681	Rotavirus vaccine human attenuated 2 dose oral	Cost
90685	Influenza vaccine quadrivalent preservation free	Cost
90686	IIV4 vaccine no preservative 0.5 ml im	Cost
90687	Influenza vaccine quadrivalent	Cost
90688	IIV4 Vaccine Splt 0.5 ML IM	Cost
90696	DTaP-IPV inactivated 4-6 years old	Cost
90698	DTaP HIB-IPV inactivated vaccine	Cost
90700	Diphth tetanus tox Acell pertussis vaccine	Cost
90701	DTAP	Cost
90702	Diphtheria tetanus toxoid adsorbed >7 years old	Cost
90707	Measles-mumps-rubella virus vaccine live	Cost
90710	Measles-mumps-rubella varicella	Cost
90713	Poliovirus (IPV) vaccination inactivated subq/im	Cost
90714	TD toxoids adsorbed prsry fr 7 yr/> im	Cost
90715	TDaP vaccine 7yrs/> im	Cost
90716	Varicella virus vaccine, live subq	Cost
90717	Yellow Fever Vaccine Live Subq.	Cost
90723	DTaP-HepB-IPV vaccine intramuscular	Cost
90732	Pneumococcal polysac vaccine 23-V 2 yrs.	Cost
90733	Meningococcal polysac vaccine subcutaneous	Cost
90734	Meningococcal conj vaccine	Cost
90736	Zoster shingles vaccine live subcutaneous	Cost
90738	Japanese Encephalitis Virus Vaccine Inactivate	Cost
90739	Hepatitis B vaccine, adult dosage 2 doseIM	Cost
90740	Hepatitis B 3 dose immunsup IM	Cost
90744	Hepatitis B 3 dose, peds/adolesc	Cost
90746	Hepatitis b vaccine, adult 3 dose IM	Cost
90747	Hepatitis B 4 dose Immunsup IM	Cost
91300	Phizer biontech COVID-19 vaccine	Cost
91301	Moderna COVID-19 vaccine	Cost
91303	Janssen COVID-19 vaccine (single dose)	Cost
91304	Novavax - Severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) (coronavirus disease [COVID-19] vaccine, recombinant spike protein nanoparticle, saponin-based adjuvant, reservative free, 5 mcg/0.5 ml dosage, for intramuscular use	Cost
91305	Pfizer vaccine - 12 yrs and up	Cost
91306	Moderna vaccine booster	Cost
91307	SARS CoV2 VAC 20 mcg TRS-SUCR	Cost
91308	Pfizer vaccine - 12 years and up	Cost
91309	Moderna vaccine	Cost
91313	Moderna vaccine - booster	Cost
91317	Pfizer (bivalent) 6 mos - 4 yrs	Cost
91315	Pfizer (Bivalent) 5 yrs - 11 yrs	Cost

91318	[COVID-19] vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 3 mcg/0.3 ml dosage, tris-sucrose formulation, for intramuscular use dosage, for intramuscular use	Cost
91319	[COVID-19] vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 10 mcg/0.3 ml dosage, tris-sucrose formulation, for intramuscular use dosage, for intramuscular use	Cost
91320	[COVID-19] vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 30 mcg/0.3 ml dosage, tris-sucrose formulation, for intramuscular use dosage, for intramuscular use	Cost
91321	[COVID-19] vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 25 mcg/0.025 ml dosage, tris-sucrose formulation, for intramuscular use dosage, for intramuscular use	Cost
91322	[COVID-19] vaccine, mRNA-LNP, spike protein, 50 mcg/0.5 ml dosage, tris-sucrose formulation, for intramuscular use dosage, for intramuscular use	Cost
92301	AFP	\$ 64.25
92551	Screening test pure tone air only	\$ 19.00
92552	Pure tone audiometry air only	\$ 22.14
93000	ECG routine ECG w/least 12LDS W/ I&R	\$ 41.00
94010	Spirometry w/vital capacity, expiratory flow w/wo maximal vol ventilation	\$ 70.00
94640	Pressurized/nonpressurized inhalation treatment for acute airway obstruction	\$ 17.00
95115	Professional services for allergen immunotherapy; not including provision of allergenic extracts; single injection	\$ 19.00
95117	Professional services for allergen immunotherapy;multiple injections	\$ 23.00
96110	Developmental screen w/scoring & documentation	\$ 18.00
96127	Behaviorial assessment w/score & documentation/ standardized instrument	\$ 5.98
96156	Health behavior assessment, or re-assess.	\$ 110.82
96160	Health A Risk/ MCHAT	\$ 13.00
96161	Brief MH Depression	\$ 4.97
96360	IV Infusion	\$ 60.00
96372	RSV Admin therapeutic prophylactic/DX injection subcutaneous	\$ 22.66
97802	Medical Nutrition Initial Assmt & Ivntj Indiv each 15 mins	\$ 41.96
97803	Medical Nutrition Re-Assmt & Ivntj Indiv each 15 mins	\$ 29.68
99000	Handling and/or conveyance of specimen for transfer from the physician's office to a laboratory	\$ 23.00
99080	Spec Reports detailed reports beyond standard medical documentation	\$ -
99173	Screening test visual acuity quantitative	\$ 15.00
99202	Office outpatient new 20 minutes	\$ 190.00
99203	Office outpatient new 30 minutes	\$ 267.00
99204	Office outpatient new 45 minutes	\$ 391.00
99205	Office outpatient new 45 minutes	\$ 488.00
99211	Office outpatient visit 5 minutes	\$ 63.00
99212	Office outpatient visit 10 minutes	\$ 117.00
99213	Office outpatient visit 15 minutes	\$ 168.00
99214	Office outpatient visit 25 minutes	\$ 252.00
99215	Office outpatient visit 40 minutes	\$ 357.00
99241	Office Consult new/estab patient <15 min.	\$ 53.17

99242	Office Consult new/estab patient 20 min.	\$ 99.62
99243	Office Consult new/estab patient 30 min.	\$ 136.99
99244	Office Consult new/estab patient 60 min.	\$ 203.48
99245	Office Consult new/estab patient 80 min.	\$ 250.08
99381	Initial preventive medicine new patient or infant under one year	\$ 258.00
99382	Initial preventive medicine new pt age 1-4 yrs	\$ 258.00
99383	Initial preventive medicine new pt age 5-11 yrs	\$ 320.00
99384	Initial preventive medicine new pt age 12-17 yr	\$ 279.00
99385	Initial preventive medicine new pt age 18-39yrs	\$ 267.00
99386	Initial preventive medicine new patient 40-64yrs	\$ 376.00
99387	Initial preventive medicine new patient 65yrs and over	\$ 285.95
99391	Periodic preventive med established patient <1y	\$ 244.00
99392	Periodic preventive med est patient 1-4yrs	\$ 244.00
99393	Periodic preventive med est patient 5-11yrs	\$ 252.00
99394	Periodic preventive med est patient 12-17yrs	\$ 250.00
99395	Periodic preventive med est patient 18-39 yrs	\$ 245.00
99396	Periodic preventive med est patient 40-64yrs	\$ 319.00
99397	Periodic preventive med est patient 65yrs and over	\$ 232.75
99401	Prev med counsel & risk factor reduction interventions 15 mins.	\$ 53.20
99402	Prev med counsel & risk factor reduction interventions 30 mins.	\$ -
99404	Prev med counsel & risk factor reduction interventions 60 mins.	\$ -
99406	Tobacco use cessation intermediate 10 mins.	\$ 27.00
99407	Tobacco use cessation intensive >10 mins.	\$ 51.00
99408	Alcohol/substance screen & interven 15-30 min	\$ 69.00
99409	Alcohol/substance screen & intervention >30 min	\$ 159.00
99412	Prev med counsel & risk factor redj grp spx 60 mins.	\$ 25.00
99417	Prolonged office or other outpatient evaluation	\$ 109.10
99420	Assessment for suicidality	\$ 15.00
99421	Online digital evaluation and management	\$ 66.95
99422	Online digital evaluation and management	\$ 92.50
99423	Online digital evaluation and management	\$ 143.63
99441	Phys/qhp telephone evaluation 10 - May mins.	\$ 60.57
99442	Phys/qhp telephone evaluation 20 - Nov mins.	\$ 83.68
99443	Phys/qhp telephone evaluation 21-30 mins.	\$ 129.94
99446	Interprof. phone/internet assessment/-manage	\$ 21.28
99447	Interprof. phone/internet assessment/-manage	\$ 42.97
99448	Interprof. phone/internet assessment/-manage	\$ 64.25
99449	Interprof. phone/internet assessment/-manage	\$ 85.61
99501	Home visit postnatal assessment & follow-up care	\$ 86.69
99502	Home visit for newborn care & assessment	\$ 88.20
G0008	Administration of influenza virus vaccine	\$ 30.00
G0009	Administration of pneumococcal vaccine	\$ 26.00
G0010	Administration of Hepatitis B vaccine	\$ 26.00
G0328	Fecal blood scrn immunoassay	\$ 23.00
G0438	PPPS, initial visit	\$ 291.00
G0439	PPPS, subseq visit	\$ 262.00
G2023	Specimen collection for severe acute respiratory syndrome coronavirus2	\$ 25.00
G2212	Prolonged office or other outpatient evaluation	\$ 31.10

J0561	Bicillin	340B Cost
J0696	Ceftriaxone sodium injection	340B Cost
J1020	Methylprednisolone 20 mg injection	340B Cost
J1030	Methylprednisolone 40 mg injection	340B Cost
J1040	Methylprednisolone 80 mg injection	340B Cost
J1050	Medroxyprogesterone acetate	340B Cost
J1050ud	Medroxyprogesterone acetate	\$ 0.77
J1071	Injection, testosterone cypionate	340B Cost
J1459	Inj ivig privigen 500 mg	340B Cost
J1460	Gamma globulin 1 cc, injection	340B Cost
J1556	Inj IMM Glob bibigam, 500 MG	340B Cost
J1557	Gammaplex injection	340B Cost
J1559	Hizentra Injection	340B Cost
J1560	Gamma globulin, >10 cc, injection	340B Cost
J1561	Gamunex - C/Gammaked	340B Cost
J1562	Vivaglobin, inj	340B Cost
J1566	Immune Globulin, Intravenous, lyophilized, (e.g. powder)	340B Cost
J1568	Octagam injection	340B Cost
J1569	Gammagard Liquid Injection	340B Cost
J1571	Hepagam B IM injection	340B Cost
J1572	Flebogamma injection	340B Cost
J1580	Garamycin gentamicin injection	340B Cost
J1885	Ketorolac Tromethamine Injection	340B Cost
J1940	Furosemide Injection	340B Cost
J2788	Rho(D) Immune Globulin, 50 mcg	340B Cost
J2790	Rho(D) Immune Globulin injection	340B Cost
J2791	Rhophylac injection	340B Cost
J2792	H, SD	340B Cost
J2930	Methylprednisolone injection	340B Cost
J3420	Vitamin B-12 injection	340B Cost
J3490	Unclassified drugs	340B Cost
J7295	Eth estr and eton monthly	340B Cost
J7295	Eth estr and eton monthly	\$ 23.00
J7296	Levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system, Kyleena	\$ 769.93
J7296	Levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system, Kyleena	340B Cost
J7298	Levonorgestrel IU 52 MG 5 yr	340B Cost
J7298	Levonorgestrel IU 52 MG 5 yr	\$ 752.78
J7300	Intraut copper contraceptive	\$ 1,090.00
J7300	Intraut copper contraceptive	340B Cost
J7301	Levonorgestrel IU 13.5 MG	340B Cost
J7301	Levonorgestrel IU 13.5 MG	\$ 685.00
J7302	Levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system, 52 mg	\$ 745.23
J7302	Levonorgestrel-releasing intrauterine contraceptive system, 52 mg	340B Cost
J7303	Nuva Ring -Contraceptive supply, hormone containing vaginal ring, each	\$ 23.00
J7303	Nuva Ring -Contraceptive supply, hormone containing vaginal ring, each	340B Cost
J7304	Contraceptive hormone patch	340B Cost
J7304	Contraceptive hormone patch	\$ 81.00

J7307	Etonogestrel implant system	\$ 1,097.00
J7307	Etonogestrel implant system	340B Cost
J7504	Lymphocyte Immune Globulin	340B Cost
J8499	Oral Prescrip Drug Non Chemo	340B Cost
Q2038	Fluzone vacc, 3 yrs & >, IM	Cost
S0280	Risk Screening	\$ 97.76
S0281	Pregnancy Medical Home - maintenance of plan	\$ 293.27
S0630	Suture Removal	\$ 12.00
S4993	Contraceptive pills for BC	\$ 4.00
S4993	Contraceptive pills for BC	340B Cost
S9442	Birthing class	\$ 11.56
T1013	Interpreter Services	\$ -
T1001	Nursing assessment/evaluation	\$ 115.83
T1002	RN services, up to 15 minutes	\$ 51.00

Clinic Fee Schedule

DOT/CDL Physicals	All comonents included in fee	\$ 109.00
Sports Participation Physical	Additional fee for labs	\$ 50.00
Pre-Employment Physical - Does not include TB Skin Test or Vaccines		\$ 50.00
Youth Camp Physical - Does not include TB Skin Test or Vaccines		\$ 50.00
College Entry Physical - Does not include TB Skin Test or Vaccines		\$ 50.00
NC School Entry Physical - Does not include TB Skin Test or Vaccines		\$ 25.00

Health Department Meeting Room Fee Schedule

Type of Organization/Use:	Per Hour
County, city, state, and/or federal government agencies	No charge
Lincoln County based non-profit organizations/individuals	\$ 10.00
Lincoln County based for profit organizations/individuals	\$ 25.00
Out of County non-profit or for profit organizations/individuals	\$ 50.00



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
LIBRARY

FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Lost Item Processing Fee	\$ 5.00
Lost Item Replacement Fee	Cost
Out of Region Library Card (per year)	\$ 15.00
Replacement Card	\$ 3.00
Interlibrary Loan (per item)	\$ 5.00
Fax Fees (per page Local/Long Distance calls - USA)	\$ 1.00 per page
Fax Fees (International)	\$ 2.00 per page
Meeting Room	
City, County, State, or Federal Governmental Agency	No Charge
Lincoln County Based Non-Profit Organization/Individuals	\$ 10.00 per hour
Lincoln County Based For Profit Organization/Individuals	\$ 25.00 per hour
Out-of-County Organization/Individuals	\$ 50.00 per hour
Lost or Damaged Equipment	
Chromebook Laptop	\$ 260.00
Chromebook Charging Cord	\$ 15.00
Kajeet SmartSpot HotSpot	\$ 135.00
Kajeet SmartSpot Charging Cord	\$ 10.00
Kajeet SmartSpot Case	\$ 5.00
Kindle Fire Kids Edition Tablet	\$ 110.00
Kindle Fire Charging Cord	\$ 15.00
Kindle Fire Case	\$ 15.00
Samsung Educational Tablet	\$ 135.00
Samsung Charging Cord	\$ 15.00
Samsung Case	\$ 15.00
Launchpad	\$ 140.00
Launchpad Charging Cord	\$ 7.00
Launchpad Charging Adaptor	\$ 120.00
Orange Bumper	\$ 9.00
Orange Case	\$ 13.00
Lenova Thinkpad Laptop (Laptop Kiosk)	\$ 900.00



**LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
PARKS & RECREATION**
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

	County Residents	Non-County Residents
<u>RENTALS</u>		
Park Shelters		
Half Day (10:00 AM - 2:00 PM or 3:00 PM - 7:00PM)	\$ 50.00	\$ 75.00
Full Day (10:00 AM - 7:00 PM)	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00
East Lincoln Community Center		
Meeting Room - 6-3 Hours	\$ 50.00	\$ 75.00
Event Room - Full Day (w/Staff)	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00
Room Setup	\$ 100.00	\$ 100.00
Howards Creek Community Center		
Full Day (8:00 AM - 11:00 PM)	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00
Key/Cleaning Deposit	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00 Refundable
North Brook Community Center		
Full Day (8:00 AM - 11:00 PM)	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00
Key/Cleaning Deposit	\$ 100.00	\$ 150.00 Refundable
Gymnasium		
Gymnasium Tournament Full Day	\$ 300.00	\$ 400.00
Baseball/Softball Fields		
Practive Use (priority to Lincoln County teams)	\$ 25.00	\$ 40.00 Hourly
Field Lights	\$ 25.00	\$ 40.00 Nightly
Tournament Field	\$ 150.00	\$ 200.00 Daily
Concession Stand	\$ 100.00	\$ 200.00 Daily
Vendor Fee	\$ 150.00	\$ 300.00 Daily
Additional drag/reline hourly cost for staff		
Soccer/Lacrosse Fields		
Turf Practice Use	\$ 45.00	\$ 75.00 Hourly
Turf Tournament/Game Field	\$ 250.00	\$ 350.00 Daily
Grass Practice Use	\$ 25.00	\$ 40.00 Hourly
Grass Tournament//Game Field	\$ 150.00	\$ 200.00 Daily



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
PLANNING AND INSPECTIONS
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Administrative

Hard Copy of Ordinance/Land Use Development Plan

Unified Development Ordinance \$ 35.00

Land Use Plan \$ 35.00

All other plan documents \$ 15.00

Permit Reports

Permits issued per month, per quarter, or per year (each) \$ 5.00

Complete inspection record (per permit) \$ 5.00

Permits by Contractor \$ 5.00

Owner/Builder permits issued \$ 10.00

Active permit listing (per year) \$ 20.00

Mass permit printing (per year) \$ 20.00

Any other customized report not listed above \$ 10.00

Phase 1 Environmental Inquiries \$ 50.00

Copies

Small format copies or prints (per sheet, black and white) \$ 0.10

Small format copies or prints (per sheet, color) \$ 0.35

Large format copies or prints (per sheet, black and white) \$ 5.00

Large format copies or prints (per sheet, color) \$ 15.00

Data Transfer \$ 5.00

Custom Maps

Maps from existing data

11 x 17 \$ 10.00

18 x 24 \$ 15.00

24 x 36 \$ 20.00

36 x 48 \$ 30.00

22 x 54 \$ 35.00

36 x 72 \$ 45.00

36 x 96 \$ 55.00

Custom Maps Products (New Data) \$35.00/hr plus size cost

Street Signs \$ 100.00

Land Use

Flood Damage Prevention Ordinance

Development permits \$ 200.00

Zoning

Residential Permit (including pools and piers) \$ 100.00

Non-residential Permit \$ 200.00

Temporary Use Permit (including accessory care provider) \$ 75.00

Zoning (continued)	
Major Site Plan Review	\$ 1,000.00
Map Amendment	
Less than 2 acres	\$ 200.00
2 to 5 acres	\$ 400.00
5 or more acres	\$ 800.00
Non-Conforming Use	\$ 200.00
Conditional Use	
Site less than 2 acres	\$ 250.00
Site more than 2 acres	\$ 500.00
Parallel Conditional Use Rezoning	
Site less than 2 acres	\$ 200.00
Site more than 2 acres	\$ 400.00
Conditional District	
Less than 2 acres	\$ 400.00
2 to 5 acres	\$ 800.00
5 or more acres	\$ 1,200.00
Planned Development	
51-300 units, or 50,000-100,000 sf of commercial floor area	\$ 1,500.00
301-600 units, 100,000-250,000 sf of commercial floor area	\$ 3,000.00
601 plus units, greater than 250,000 sf comm floor area	\$ 5,000.00
Zoning Vested Right	\$ 250.00
Subdivision	
Minor and Family Subdivision Review	\$150.00 plus \$10.00 per lot
Major Subdivision Preliminary Approval	\$ 300.00
Major Subdivision Review	\$300.00 plus \$20.00 per lot
Exempt Plat Review	\$ 75.00
Letter of Credit/Surety Bond/ Cash Bond (Application and Review)	\$ 300.00
Renewal of Letter of Credit/Surety Bond/Cash Bond	\$ 150.00
TRC Review	\$ 300.00
Watershed	
Site Plan Review	Engineer's fee (Min. \$300.00)
Annual Inspection Fee	Engineer's fee (Min. \$150.00)
Conditional Use Permit	\$ 1,000.00
Variances, Appeals, and Text Amendments	
Appeal from decision	\$ 200.00
Request for variance or relief	\$ 400.00
Text amendment	\$ 400.00
Historic Preservation	
Certificate of Appropriateness	\$ 100.00
Local Historic Landmark Designation	\$ 200.00

Residential Construction

Single-Family Residential (Detached/Attached)

New construction, additions

Building	\$0.35/sq ft	\$ 100.00
Electrical	\$0.05/sq ft	\$ 75.00
Mechanical	\$0.05/sq ft	\$ 75.00
Plumbing	\$0.05/sq ft	\$ 75.00

Other Residential Structures

Renovations, accessory buildings, moved home, and decks

Building	\$0.15/sq ft	\$ 75.00
Electrical	\$0.05/sq ft	\$ 75.00
Mechanical	\$0.05/sq ft	\$ 75.00
Plumbing	\$0.05/sq ft	\$ 75.00

Manufactured Homes (Blanket permit, including B, E, M, P, and decks)

Single-wide	\$ 300.00
Double-wide	\$ 350.00
Triple-wide	\$ 400.00

Swimming Pools (Building)

Swimming Pools (electrical)	\$ 75.00
Swimming Pools (mechanical)	\$ 75.00

Piers, Boatslips, Etc.

Temporary Pole Only

Temporary Power on Residence

Change of Contractor

Demolition Permit

Retaining Wall

Residential	\$ 100.00
Commercial	\$ 200.00

Individual Permits (Residential)

Electrical Permit Fees

PV Systems	\$ 150.00
Generators	\$ 150.00
Minimum fee for anything not otherwise described here	\$ 75.00

Mechanical Permit Fees

Minimum fee (per system)	\$ 75.00
--------------------------	----------

Plumbing Permit Fees

Minimum Fee	\$ 75.00
-------------	----------

Grinder Pump Fees

Private Grinder Pumps are included with the plumbing and electrical permit for the house. This fee shall apply if a different contractor is installing the grinder pump.

Electrical	\$ 50.00
Plumbing	\$ 50.00

Commercial Construction

New Construction, Renovations, Additions, Alterations, and/or Accessory Buildings

Occupancy Classification	Bldg	Elec	Plbg	Mech	Total
Assembly	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25
Business	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25
Educational	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25
Factory/Industrial	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.20
Hazardous	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25
Institutional	0.20	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.35
Mercantile	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25
Residential	0.20	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.35
Storage	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25
Utility	0.10	0.05	0.05	0.05	0.25

Permit fees for new construction shall be calculated using the following formulas:

A = Total Gross Building Floor Area Under Construction

B = Fee per square foot from occupancy classification table above

Building permit fees are to be paid by the general contractor for the building. The individual sub-contractors will be responsible for their permit(s) and fee(s).

Total gross building floor area under construction	Formula
New structures 0-50,000 sq ft	A x B
New structures 50,000 - 100,000 sq ft	A x B (25% reduction)
New structures 100,000 + sq ft	A x B (50% reduction)
Shell permit (Includes Building, Electrical, Mechanical, and Plumbing)	A x B (75% reduction)
All commercial renovations, upfit completion, additions, or alterations (any size)	A x B (25% reduction)

Minimum Commercial Permits (for items not covered by the square footage calculation)

Building	\$ 200.00
Electrical	\$ 100.00
Plumbing	\$ 100.00
Mechanical (per system)	\$ 100.00
Commercial Signs (Building Only)	
Wall	\$ 100.00
Ground	\$ 100.00
Canopy	\$ 100.00
Temporary Power	\$ 500.00
Commercial Plan Review	
Building, Electric, Mechanical, Plumbing Reviews	\$100.00 per submittal

Miscellaneous

Change of Tenant/Occupancy/ABC/Electrical Safety	\$ 75.00
Licensing of Daycare	\$ 300.00
Refund of permit fee with no inspection activity	Refund = Permit Fee less \$25.00 Administrative Charge
Renewal of expired permit (New application required)	Minimum fee per trade
After hours inspection fee (per hour)	\$ 100.00
Non-scheduled inspection/Same day	\$ 100.00
Change of Contractor on existing permits	\$ 25.00
Commercial Demolition	\$ 200.00
Modular Unit-Commercial	\$ 350.00
Blanket permit including B, E, M and P permits	
Re-roofing Permit	
Residential	\$ 100.00
Commercial	\$ 200.00
Storage Racking System Permit	\$ 300.00
Mobile Communications	
Tower (Building)	\$ 1,000.00
Tower (Electrical)	\$ 1,000.00
Co-Location	\$ 500.00
Antenna Mount	\$ 500.00
Temporary Structures (Tents, stages, etc.)	\$ 100.00
Bleachers	\$ 250.00
Handicap Ramp (residential)	No Charge
Yearly Maintenance Permit	\$100.00/trade
Solar Farm	
Electrical	\$ 2,500.00
Building	\$ 500.00
Any item not otherwise addressed in this schedule that requires inspection based on Chief Building Officials estimate	\$75.00/trip

Penalties

Work started without a permit	Fee x 2
Wasted trip/re-inspection fee*	\$ 100.00

**To be used to prevent unnecessary trips to jobsite and to recoup money lost on wasted visits. May be charged to an active account, and must be paid in full before the final inspection. Inspections will be halted until payment arrangements are made. The Director and/or Chief Building Official may waive or reduce wasted trip/re-inspection fee and/or double permit fees under their discretion.*

Permit fees for the State of North Carolina, Lincoln County, and the City of Lincolnton shall be waived along with permits for work funded by State or Federal grant funds. Permit fees for completion of work done by community service organizations may be waived by the Director.



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
REGISTER OF DEEDS
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Deeds of Trust

First thirty-five page	\$ 64.00
Additional pages	\$ 4.00 per page

Recording Fees for All Other Documents

First fifteen pages	\$ 26.00
Additional pages	\$ 4.00 per page

Uniform Commercial Code Records

One or two pages	\$ 38.00
Three to ten pages	\$ 45.00
Additional pages over ten	\$ 2.00 per page

Non-standard Documents (plus recording fee)

Multiple Instrument Documents	\$ 10.00 each
Plats	\$ 21.00 per page

Highway Right-of-Way Plans (plus \$5.00 each add'l page)

Other

Certified Copies - first page	\$ 5.00
Additional pages	\$ 2.00 per page
Uncertified Copies	\$ 0.25 per page
Uncertified Copies of Plats	

18x24 and 21x30 \$ 1.00

24x36 \$ 2.00

Certified Copies - Birth, Death, and Marriage Certificates \$ 10.00 each

Out of County Birth Certificates (1971 to Current) \$ 24.00

Amend Birth or Death Certificates

Marriage License \$ 60.00

Delayed Birth Certificates (includes one certified copy)

See Statutes if application is made in one county and
birth occurred in another county.

Legitimizations \$ 25.00

Administer Notary Oath \$ 10.00

Authentication Check of Notary \$ 5.00

Passport Agency Fee \$ 35.00

Passport Photo \$ 10.00

Passport Postage Expedite Fee Amount charged by US Postal Service



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
SENIOR SERVICES
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Yoga (8 week session)	\$ 40.00
-----------------------	----------

Activity/Special Programs	COST
---------------------------	------

Senior Center Rental

Monday through Friday during regular hours of 8:00 a.m. - 5:00 p.m., and
Monday through Thursday evenings 5:00 p.m. - 9:00 p.m.

No reservations on holidays. The center reserves the right to cancel any reservation due to weather and/or circumstances beyond our control.

Hourly	\$ 10.00
1/2 Day (up to 4 hours)	\$ 25.00
Full Day (5 to 8 hours)	\$ 50.00
Over 8 hours (additional fee per hour)	\$ 10.00

After hours Friday and Weekends (up to 10:00 p.m.)

1 to 4 hours	\$ 75.00
5 to 8 hours	\$ 100.00
Over 8 hours (additional fee per hour)	\$ 25.00
Staff Fee (per hour)	\$ 10.00
Security Fee (per hour)	\$ 15.00

The County reserves the right to determine, per rental basis, whether an event is appropriate to be held at the Senior Center.



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
SHERIFF
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Civil Service (per defendant)	\$ 30.00
Fingerprint	\$ 10.00
Concealed Carry Application-New (includes fingerprint)	\$ 90.00
Concealed Carry Renewal	\$ 75.00
Concealed Carry Replacement Card	\$ 15.00
Precious Metal Application (includes SBI and fingerprint)	\$ 228.00



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
SOIL AND WATER
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Erosion and Sediment Control Application (1,000 sq. feet to one acre)	\$ 50.00
Erosion Control Plan (per acre rounded up to next whole acre)	\$ 200.00 per acre
Express Permitting:	
Application Fee (per acre rounded up to next whole acre)	\$ 200.00 per acre
Supplement (per acre up to maximum of eight acres)	\$ 250.00 per acre
Stormwater Standard Plan Review (per acre rounded up to next whole acre)	\$ 300.00 per acre



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
SOLID WASTE
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

A fee of \$140 per unit per year shall be imposed on the improved property of each owner (as of January 1 of the calendar year for which the fee is collected) within that benefits from the availability of the facility.

Tipping fees:



**LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
TAX**

FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

GIS Custom Map Fee Schedule

Custom maps are available upon request through the Lincoln County Tax Department's GIS Division. When requesting a custom-made map, the consumers should consider the data desired, and the area to be represented. Specifics surrounding data and area to be mapped will impact the size of the map.

Custom Maps

18 x 24	\$ 20.00
24 x 36	\$ 25.00
36 x 48	\$ 30.00

Land Records/Addressing	
Road Naming Petition	\$ 100.00

Digital Data

Lincoln County offers certain GIS data for download anytime. GIS data downloads can be found on the GIS Data Download page. (<https://www.lincolncountync.gov/470/GIS-Download-Page>)



LINCOLN COUNTY FEES & CHARGES
WATER AND SEWER
FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026

Table 1-Residential Water Tap Fees and Meter Fees

Meter Size	Tap Fee	Meter Fee
3/4-inch	\$ 1,280	\$ 265
1-inch	\$ 1,460	\$ 355
2-inch	\$ 2,840	\$ 1,550
3/4-inch irrigation tap on service line	\$ 480	\$ 265
3/4-inch irrigation tap on water main	\$ 1,280	\$ 265
1-inch irrigation tap on water main	\$ 1,460	\$ 355

Commercial taps to be done by a NC Licensed Contractor at the applicants expense.

Table 2-System Development Fees for All Water Connections

Water Meter Size	System Development Fee
3/4-inch	\$ 3,592.80
1-inch	\$ 5,988.00
2-inch	\$ 19,161.60
3-inch	\$ 38,323.20
4-inch	\$ 59,880.00
6-inch	\$ 119,760.00
8-inch	\$ 191,616.00
10-inch	\$ 502,992.00
12-inch	\$ 634,728.00

Notes

- 1) System Development Fees must be fully paid before the issuance of the Building Permit for the property being served by the Planning and Inspections Department.
- 2) Any applicants under the Deferred Payment Plan will be subject to the Policy at the time of application.

Table 3-Monthly Volumetric Charges for Water

Residential In-County Rates

Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$ 25.24
Each additional 1,000 gallons up to 12,000 gallons	\$ 5.95
Each additional 1,000 gallons over 12,000 gallons without drought restrictions	\$ 7.21
Each additional 1,000 gallons over 12,000 gallons under voluntary restrictions	\$ 9.03
Each additional 1,000 gallons over 12,000 gallons under mandatory restrictions	\$ 14.45
Bulk Water Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$ 10.10

Commercial In-County Rates

Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$ 25.24
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$ 7.21
Interruptible Agricultural Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$ 5.04
Bulk Water Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$ 10.10

Industrial In-County Rates

Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	25.24
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	5.95

Residential Out-of-County Rates

Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	50.48
Each additional 1,000 gallons up to 12,000 gallons	\$	11.90
Each additional 1,000 gallons over 12,000 gallons without drought restrictions	\$	14.43
Each additional 1,000 gallons over 12,000 gallons under voluntary restrictions	\$	18.06
Each additional 1,000 gallons over 12,000 gallons under mandatory restrictions	\$	28.90
Bulk Water Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$	20.20

Commercial Out-of-County Rates

Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	50.48
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	14.43
Interruptible Agricultural Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$	10.09
Bulk Water Rate per 1,000 gallons	\$	20.20

Industrial Out-of-County Rates

Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	50.48
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	11.90

Table 4-Sewer Tap Fees

1 1\2-inch Low Pressure Sewer Tap	\$	3,200
2-inch Low Pressure Sewer Tap	\$	3,200
4-inch Gravity Sewer Tap	\$	4,000
6-inch Gravity Sewer Tap	\$	4,500

Table 5-System Development Fees for All Sewer Connections

Water Meter Size	System Development Fee
3/4-inch	\$ 1,788.41
1-inch	\$ 2,980.68
2-inch	\$ 9,538.16
3-inch	\$ 19,076.33
4-inch	\$ 29,806.77
6-inch	\$ 59,613.53
8-inch	\$ 95,381.65
10-inch	\$ 250,376.83
12-inch	\$ 315,951.71

Notes

- 1) System Development Fees must be fully paid before the issuance of the Building Permit for the property being served by the Planning and Inspections Department.
- 2) Any applicants under the Deferred Payment Plan will be subject to the Policy at the time of application.

Table 6-Monthly Volumetric Charges for Sewer

Residential In-County Rates		
Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	36.15
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	8.53
Commercial In-County Rates		
Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	36.15
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	9.72
Industrial In-County Rates		
Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	36.15
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	9.72
Residential Out-of-County Rates		
Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	72.28
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	17.06
Commercial Out-of-County Rates		
Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	72.28
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	19.45
Industrial Out-of-County Rates		
Minimum billing (0-2,500 gallons)	\$	72.28
Each additional 1,000 gallons	\$	19.45
Sewer Only (non-metered flat rate)	\$	57.46

Table 7-Reimbursement Fees

The purpose of Table 7 fee structure is to reimburse for staff time and management for all Residential/ Non-Residential Subdivision/Subdivision Technical Review Committee(STRC) Fees/Commercial/Industrial/ Institutional Review and Inspections for new, existing, temporary use, and building upfit, including pools. All applicable fees shall be paid in full at the time of submittal and/or scheduled inspection.

Public Utilities Engineering Review:

Subdivision Review (each submitted phase)	\$300.00 plus \$20.00 per lot
Pump Station Review	\$ 300.00 each
Offsite Review	\$300.00 plus \$10.00 per 100 LF
STRC Preliminary Review	\$ 300.00
Requested Hydrant Flow Test	\$ 150.00 each
Final Plat Review (each submitted phase)	\$ 75.00 each
Deed of Easement (each submitted phase)	\$ 100.00 each

Note: Public Utilities Design Manual noncompliant submittals of more than three(3) re-review submittals shall be charged duplicate fees for each submittal thereafter.

Commercial Review:

Single Parcel Commercial/Industrial/Institutional Plan Review Fee	\$ 150.00
---	-----------

Inspection:

Water Subdivision Inspection	\$125.00 plus \$20.00 per lot
Sewer Subdivision Inspection	\$125.00 plus \$20.00 per lot
Offsite Inspection	\$125.00 plus \$20.00 per 100 LF
Final Public Utilities Sewer Pump Station Inspection	\$ 350.00 per connection
Commercial/Industrial/Institutional Inspection	\$ 150.00 per connection
Additional Charge for Inspection	\$ 150.00 per connection
Scheduled with less than 3 days notice	

Any item not otherwise addressed in this schedule that requires inspection, based upon Director's discretion	\$	75.00	per inspection
Note: Inspection Fees are due prior to scheduling of inspection.			
Wasted Trip/Re-Inspection Fee	\$	100.00	per trip
Note: To be used to prevent unnecessary trips to jobsite and to recoup money lost on wasted visits. Will be charged at time of a scheduled Wasted Trip/Re-Inspection with no further inspections conducted and/or scheduled until paid in full.			

Table 8- Fats, Oils, and Grease Program (F.O.G)

Fees

Annual Permitting Fee	\$	200.00
Additional Trip Fee	\$	50.00
Sampling Fee	\$	135.00
Variance Review Fee	\$	300.00

The fines provided in this section are not exclusive and do not prohibit the POTW Director from using any other remedy provided by the law. See SUO 51.999

Minor Violations

1st Offense

Failure to submit/maintain on-site records	Notice of Non-compliance
Inspection hindrance (equipment related)	Notice of Non-compliance
Failure to pump & clean interceptor/trap on assigned schedule	Notice of Non-compliance

2nd Offense (within 12 months of 1st offense)

Failure to submit/maintain on-site records	\$100 + NOV
Inspection hindrance (equipment related)	\$100 + NOV
Failure to pump & clean interceptor/trap on assigned schedule	\$250 + NOV

3rd Offense (within 6 months of 2nd offense)

Failure to submit/maintain on-site records	\$200 + NOV
Inspection hindrance (equipment related)	\$200 + NOV
Failure to pump & clean interceptor/trap on assigned schedule	\$500 + NOV

4th Offense (within 3 months of 3rd offense)

Failure to submit/maintain on-site records	\$400 + NOV
Inspection hindrance (equipment related)	\$400 + NOV
Failure to pump & clean interceptor/trap on assigned schedule	\$1,000 + NOV

Intermediate Violation: Failure to maintain necessary equipment in proper working order

(T's, baffles, watertight, etc.)

1st Offense	Notice of Non-compliance
2nd Offense	\$200 + NOV
3rd Offense	\$500 + NOV
4th Offense	Sewer Service Disconnected

Major Violation

1st Offense

Falsification of records	\$500 + NOV
Source of sewer blockage	\$500 (min.) + NOV
Source of sanitary sewer overflow	\$500 (min.) + NOV

2nd Offense	
Falsification of records	\$1,000 + NOV
Source of sewer blockage	\$1,000 (min.) + NOV
Source of sanitary sewer overflow	\$1,000 (min.) + NOV
3rd Offense	
Falsification of records	Sewer Service Discontinued
Source of sewer blockage	Sewer Service Discontinued
Source of sanitary sewer overflow	Sewer Service Discontinued

Failure to pay all related fees and/or fines and remediation costs may result in sewer discontinuance.

Any user whose permit is denied, or is granted subject to conditions they deem unacceptable, or assessed a fine shall have the right to an adjudicatory hearing (see SUO 51.051 (I) Hearings)

Table-9-Miscellaneous Fees and Charges

New Account Activation Fee (applied to all new accounts)	\$ 25.00
Renter Deposit	\$ 75.00
Same Day Service Connection	\$ 50.00
Default Fee	\$ 50.00
After Hours Fee (lock list only)	\$ 150.00
Late Payment Penalty (\$5.00 or 5%, whichever is higher)	\$5.00/5%
Meter Activation Fee (applied if inactivated/finaled within the previous 12 months by the same customer)	\$ 200.00
Broken Lock Fee	\$ 25.00
Broken Meter Box Ears Fee	\$ 60.00
Tampering Cost Recoupment	
First Offense	\$ 100.00
Second Offense	\$ 250.00
Third and Subsequent Offenses	\$ 500.00
Civil Penalty (for irrigation violations during mandatory drought restrictions)	
First Offense	\$ 50.00
Second Offense	\$ 250.00
Third and Subsequent Offenses	\$ 500.00
Residential Water Service:	
Relocate 3/4" or 1" Water Meter Box	\$ 350.00
(Max. 10' either direction on Private Property)	
(Farther than 10' require a new Water Tap Fee based on size)	
(2" or larger services require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	
Raise/Lower 3/4" or 1" Water Meter Box	\$ 250.00
(2" or larger services require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	
Repair/Replace 3/4" or 1" Water Meter Box	\$ 450.00
(2" or larger services require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	
Repair/Replace 3/4" or 1" Water/Irrigation Poly Box (only)	\$ 75.00
Repair/Replace 3/4", 1", or 2" Meter Box Lid (only)	\$ 120.00

Meter Test Fee, if no error found (3/4" or 1") (2" or larger meters require a licensed 3rd Party Tester at Requestor's cost)	\$ 75.00
Meter Replacement Fee, if no malfunction Repair/Replace damaged 3/4", 1", or 2" Meter (only) (3" or larger meters require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	\$ 265.00 Cost based on size
Water Service Fee (No Fault of Lincoln County) (Any requested service request/call that is determined to be no fault of Lincoln County equipment and/or appurtenances will be charged this fee)	\$ 125.00
Residential Sewer Service:	
Relocate 1.5" Low Pressure Sewer Service (Max. 10' either direction on Private Property) (Farther than 10' require a new Sewer Tap Fee based on size) (Larger services require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	\$ 650.00
Raise/Lower 1.5" Low Pressure Sewer Service Box (Larger services require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	\$ 250.00
Repair/Replace 1.5" Low Pressure Sewer Service Box (Larger services require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost)	\$ 250.00
Sewer Service Fee (No Fault of Lincoln County) (Any requested service request/call that is determined to be no fault of Lincoln County equipment and/or appurtenances will be charged this fee)	\$ 125.00

Non-Residential Request and/or Repairs require a licensed Utility Contractor at Requestor's cost.

Requestor's Cost: All other requests or emergency repairs to any Lincoln County equipment, structure, and/or Appurtenances, that are caused by any party, are charged on the Basis of Cost as determined by material used, equipment used, administrative burden, clean-up services, and any related contracted service costs required to complete the repair to the Public Utility Design Manual Requirements and Specifications.